

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 75/2026

in

D.B. Civil Misc. Application No.291/2024

in

D.B. Civil Special Appeal (Writ) No.1088/2011

in

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.6557/2010

Vimal Choudhary Advocate

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ravi Jain Principal Secretary & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Petitioner in person

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP TANEJA

Order

29/01/2026

1. Petitioner, present in person, states that the directions to take immediate steps, to see that garbage is regularly removed from the lane and surrounding area issued vide interim order dated 07.10.2025 passed in D.B. Civil Misc. Application No.291/2024, have been flouted by the respondents, hence this contempt petition has been filed.

2. Petitioner does not dispute that D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No.291/2024, wherein the interim order dated 07.10.2025 was passed, is pending and the Bench having the regular Roster of PIL, is ceased with the basic issue of maintaining cleanliness and hygiene in Jaipur City. Even in the order dated 07.10.2025, respondents were directed to submit a report in this regard.

3. Since the Regular Bench, dealing with PIL matters is already ceased with the compliance of order dated 07.10.2025 as well, we deem it appropriate that Registry may solicit directions from the Hon'ble Acting Chief Justice, to tag this contempt petition along with D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No.291/2024.

4. A copy of this contempt petition may be served in the Office of Advocate General. His name be shown in the cause list.

(SANDEEP TANEJA),J

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

RONAK KUMAR JAIMAN/2