

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No. 291/2024
Vimal Choudhary, Advocate, S/o Shri Chuttan Lal Chaudhary
-----Applicant

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With
D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 75/2026
Vimal Choudhary Advocate, -----Petitioner

Versus

Ravi Jain Principal Secretary -----Respondent

For Applicant(s)	:	Mr.Vimal Choudhary, present in person.
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms.Shikha Sharma, AAAG with Mr.Dev Kumar, Adv. for State.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA
Order
18/02/2026

1. The applicant submits that details of employees shown in the affidavit are not the correct picture of the Safai Karamcharis' actually working on the sites and in fact, several of the Safai Karamcharis' appointed are working in the Office & elsewhere, and not performing the duty of Safai Karamchari.
2. We direct the respondent-Nagar Nigam to place before us the attendance registers of Murlipura Zone, Kishanpole Zone and Adarsh Nagar Zone in a concise form to satisfy us as to show actually whether these persons are working.
3. List these cases again on 06.03.2026.

(SANGEETA SHARMA), J
Himanshu Soni/66-67

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ