

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No.291/2024

Vimal Choudhary, Advocate, S/o Shri Chuttan Lal Chaudhary

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No.75/2026

Vimal Choudhary Advocate,

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ravi Jain Principal Secretary

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Vimal Choudhary, present in person. Mr.Yogesh Kumar Tailor, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms.Shikha Sharma, AAAG for State.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

06/03/2026

1. It is stated by the writ petitioner, who is present in person, that almost 8000 Safai Karamcharis have been recruited by the Municipal Corporation and are on their roles, however, actually on the ground level, very few Safai Karamcharis are working and most of the employees who have been recruited are being posted either in the offices or their services are being utilized for performing different work other than of cleaning. Resultantly, the appropriate cleaning work of the city is being hampered.
2. Petitioner has also passed over copy of two orders issued on 23.02.2026 and earlier order of 11.10.2025, whereby the Safai Karamcharis have been posted under the National Food Safety

Scheme and Social Security Pension Scheme instead of performing their regular duty of cleaning work.

3. On the other hand, learned counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation has stated that she has attendance register wherefrom it reflects that Safai Karamcharis have been marking their attendance in the respective office. Counsel prays for time to place the same on record.

4. We expect the counsel appearing for the Municipal Corporation to give us details ward-wise of the Safai Karamcharis, who are actually performing the work of cleaning in the concerned wards and at various localities and also inform this Court alongwith an affidavit as to the number of Safai Karamcharis who are being assigned the other duties than that of cleaning.

5. We are not satisfied with the performance of the Municipal Corporation relating to the cleaning of city and therefore, we expect the Municipal Corporation to take materials steps for removing the solid waste, sweeping of the streets and roads, cleaning of the drains and removal of garbage. Large size of garbage dumping boxes should be installed at all residential colonies and they should be cleaned up everyday in the morning and time schedule should be laid down for the said purpose for removing the garbage from each residential colonies. Similarly in the market area too, the garbage cleaning should be done on scheduled time with due information to the concerned residents/shopkeepers of that area, who would be responsible to get the garbage at that particular point where the garbage wings are located.

6. The imposition of fine should also be resorted to where the concerned citizens do not perform their duties of getting the garbage removed from their particular area.
7. The report in this regard should be filed before this Court on the next date.
8. The necessary orders shall be passed by the Commissioner before the next date.
9. List these cases again on 18.03.2026.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ