

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No.291/2024

Vimal Choudhary, Advocate, S/o Shri Chuttan Lal Chaudhary
-----Applicant

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No.75/2026

Vimal Choudhary Advocate,
-----Petitioner

Versus

Ravi Jain Principal Secretary
-----Respondent

For Applicant/ Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Vimal Chand Choudhary, present in person. Ms.Vinita Sharma, Adv.
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms.Shikha Sharma, AAAG for State. Mr.Mukut Singh, Deputy Commissioner, Malviya Nagar Zone, Jaipur Municipal Corporation, present in person.

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SHUBHA MEHTA

Order

28/04/2026

1. Mr.Mukut Singh, Deputy Commissioner, Malviya Nagar Zone, Jaipur Municipal Corporation, present in person, states that certain guidelines have been issued which are being followed with regard to installation of the dustbins and the cleaning of the city. In compliance with those guidelines, the earlier installed dustbins have been removed and small dustbins of 100 ltr. have been placed.

2. The petitioner present in person submits that the new dustbins which have been replaced the earlier large dustbins has resulted in all the waste lying on the roads, as the waste which is collected is much more than the capacity of the dustbins. He also states that the present dustbin of plastic are being overturned by stray animals and resultantly, the place remains uncleaned. The purpose of cleaning the city goes waste.

3. He also submits that at his own residence such wastage is lying in abundance, which does not get cleaned for days together.

4. A comprehensive report shall be submitted by the Deputy Commissioner with regard to the cleanliness and the guidelines shall also be placed before us alongwith an affidavit on the next date.

5. List these cases on 21.05.2026.

(SHUBHA MEHTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ