

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Writ Miscellaneous Application No. 291/2024

Vimal Choudhary, Advocate, S/o Shri Chuttan Lal Chaudhary

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan

-----Respondent

Connected With

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 75/2026

Vimal Choudhary Advocate,

-----Petitioner

Versus

Ravi Jain Principal Secretary

-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vimal Choudhary, petitioner
present-in-person with
Mr. Yogesh Kumar Tailor

For Respondent(s) : Mr. GS Gill, AAG assisted by
Ms. Shikha Sharma &
Ms. Rashmi Kaushik

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHUTOSH KUMAR

Order

21/05/2026

While we posted the present Public Interest Litigations for July, 2026, a grievance is raised by the petitioner appearing in person that so far as the *Safai Karamcharis* appointed in the Municipal Corporation are concerned, they should be directed to perform the duties assigned for *Safai Karamcharis*.

We find the prayer to be reasonable and accordingly direct the Municipal Corporation Authorities to assign the work of the *Safai Karamcharis* according to their appointment and it will be the duty of the officers of the Municipal Corporation to see that regular cleaning of all the areas under the Municipal Corporation is

done manually as well as by appropriate machines and mechanically. The cleaning process should be conducted by laying down a schedule and proper dustbins should be placed at appropriate places near residential colonies and it would be the duty of the local *Jamadaar* of the area to see that dustbins are regularly cleaned and if it is found that cleaning up is not being done regularly, then the concerned *Jamadaar*/Sanitary Inspector should be held responsible.

For the purpose of keeping cleanliness, the Municipal Corporation may impose fine also on the citizens who throw garbage on the road and the process in this regard should be initiated by the Municipal Corporation so that the city remains clean. We also implore upon the citizens of Jaipur city that attempt should be made to clean their respective colonies and also the NGOs to assist the Municipal Corporation in making the city clean. Such motivation and awakening is necessary for the purpose of uplifting the Jaipur city which is a heritage city and create an example at the national and international level. Such attempts should also be made in the other cities of Rajasthan as Rajasthan itself is a State where tourism industry is the biggest industry.

Mr. G.S Gill, learned Additional Advocate General is appointed on behalf of this Court to issue appropriate instructions in this regard to all the Municipal Corporations in the State of Rajasthan.

List on 08.07.2026.

(ASHUTOSH KUMAR),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ