

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Miscellaneous Application No. 291/2024
CNR: RJHC020825362024 | URN: WMAP / 625U / 2024

Vimal Choudhary, Advocate, S/o Shri Chuttan Lal Chaudhary
-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan and Ors.
-----Respondents

Connected With

D.B. Civil Contempt Petition No. 75/2026
CNR: RJHC020067042026 | URN: CCP / 88U / 2026

Vimal Choudhary Advocate
-----Petitioner

Versus

Ravi Jain Principal Secretary
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Vimal Choudhary, petitioner in person
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. G.S. Gill, AAG assisted by Ms. Shikha Sharma

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRA SHEKHAR SHARMA

Order

12/08/2026

We have passed an order on 21.05.2026 directing that the *Safai Karamcharis*, who have been appointed in the Municipal Corporation, shall perform duties which are assigned to *Safai Karamcharis* and will not work in the offices. However, the compliance report has not been filed.

The last compliance report, which has been filed, is with reference to the order passed by us on 28.04.2026.

The Municipal Corporation shall place before this Court the compliance relating to our directions of laying down a schedule of

the cleaning process and the dustbins which were required to be installed at appropriate places near residential colonies. The schedule of posting of the *Jamadaar*/Sanitary Inspector shall also be placed before this Court.

The Municipal Corporation shall also place before us the details of the fines, which they have imposed and collected from the citizens, who threw garbage on the road instead of the places where the dustbins are installed.

List on 20.08.2026.

(CHANDRA SHEKHAR SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ

N.GANDHI/RAJAT/32-33